Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: E41072A Edition 2
Equipment under Test: CC-229D RFID cover

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: RFID cover for NOKIA mobile phone 3220
Type designation: CC-229D
Serial No.: -
Highest internal frequency: 27.12 MHz
Antenna type: Integral
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Length Shielding Connector
AC / DC adaptor (to the charger of the mobile phone) 1.8 m No 3.5 mm jack plug
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
2.2 PEREPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
During all measurements the EUT was connected to a NOKIA mobile phone model 3220, type RH-37,
Serial number 353779/00/125974/4. The charger of the mobile phone was connected to an AC / DC adaptor
type ACP12E, which was connected to an AC-mains network with 115 V AC/ 60 Hz.
2.3 SPECIAL EMC MEASURES
The following EMC measures were necessary to reach the documented results:
None
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: E41072A Edition 2
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 09 December 2004 Page 6 of 27
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
The battery of the mobile phone will always supply the EUT. In charging mode the battery will be buffered by the
AC / DC adaptor. For this reason the voltage variation was carried out within the supply voltage range, for which the
mobile phone still operates. This range was 3.145 V DC to 4.23 V DC.
For measurements carried out with a test fixture (frequency error and occupied bandwidth) the mobile phone was
supplied by an external power supply instead the mobile phone battery.
The mobile phone and the charger were already tested and object of another test report.
All measurements were carried out with a test-software, which set the RFID cover in a continuous operation mode
with the maximum modulation rate, because pretests have shown that this mode produces the highest emissions.
To keep the influence of the mobile phone receiver small, during the preliminary measurements the mobile phone
was locked to a GSM 1900 Network, which was provided by a GSM-base station simulator so that the GSM-mobile
operates in idle mode.
For the whole frequency range a preliminary measurement in a fully anechoic chamber with a measuring distance
of 3 m was carried out to determine the frequencies, which were radiated by the EUT.
The final measurements on the detected frequencies were carried out on an outdoor test site without ground plane
(for the frequency range 9 kHz to 30 MHz) and on an open area test site with ground plane (for the frequency range
30 MHz to 1 GHz).
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
Physical boundary of the CC-229D
NOKIA mobile phone
3220
AC mains
RFID cover
AD / DC
adaptor
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: E41072A Edition 2
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 09 December 2004 Page 7 of 27
4 LIST OF TEST MODULES
4.1 EMISSION
Radiated emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.209 [2]
No. Application Frequency range Limits
(microvolts/meter)
Reference
standard
Remark Status
1 Intentional
radiator
0.009 to 0.49 MHz
0.490 to 1.705 MHz
1.705 to 30.0 MHz
30 to 88 MHz
88 to 216 MHz
216 to 960 MHz
960 to 1000 MHz
2400/f(kHz) at 300 m
24000/f(kHz) at 30 m